various duties devotedly. Likewise the Rev. A. H. Kort, 
pastor of the C. R. Church of Hoboken, who coutinues to 
supervise the gospel meetings and spiritual work of the 
institution. -During the year 1939, sixty-nine gospel meet­
ings were held with an attendance of one thousand three 
hundred and sixty-nine (1369). The war has disrupted 
the regular schednle of meetings but it has not diminished 
the work, and rather intensified its importance. Seamen 
are more serions minded and seem more fully to realize 
their dangers at sea; many listen with attentive interest